PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3101172

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
JOHN DAWSON	07/13/2014	
ROCHELLE LEIGH CLARK	07/01/2014	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HIDDEN HINGE HOLDINGS LIMITED	
Street Address:	106 HUNTINGTON DRIVE	
Internal Address:	HUNTINGTON PARK	
City:	AUCKLAND	
State/Country:	NEW ZEALAND	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	8484901		
Patent Number:	D611324		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2026386666

Email: patent@jhhip.com, tito@jhhip.com

Correspondent Name: JACOBSON HOLMAN HERSHKOVITZ PLLC

Address Line 1: 400 SEVENTH STREET N.W. Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P72603US0_P73501US0
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN C. HOLMAN
SIGNATURE:	/John C. Holman/
DATE SIGNED:	11/10/2014

Total Attachments: 5

source=Confirmatory Assignment#page1.tif source=Confirmatory Assignment#page2.tif source=Confirmatory Assignment#page3.tif source=Confirmatory Assignment#page4.tif source=Confirmatory Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT

503054572 REEL: 034195 FRAME: 0240

CONFIRMATORY DEED OF ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

PARTIES

 John Dawson, a New Zealand citizen of 1/19 Ben Lomond Cresent, Pakuranga Heights, Auckland, New Zealand; and

Rochelle Leigh Clark, a New Zealand citizen of 106 Huntington Drive, Huntington Park, Auckland, New Zealand; (together The Assignors)

2. Hidden Hinge Holdings Limited, a New Zealand Company (NZ Company Registered Company No. 5055640) of 106 Huntington Drive, Huntington Park, Auckland, New Zealand (Assignee)

INTRODUCTION

 The Assignors have agreed to confirm the assignment of the Intellectual Property Rights to the Assignee upon the terms set out in this confirmatory deed, following a Patent and Technology Rights Assignment of 11 March 2014.

AGREED THAT:

1. DEFINITIONS

1.1. In this deed (including the Introduction), unless the context requires otherwise:

Effective Date means the date that this deed is last signed.

Encumbrance means any lien, mortgage, charge, encumbrance, security interest or other similar interest.

Intellectual Property Rights means the Patent and Design Rights and all Rights of Action.

Patents and Designs mean the patents, patent applications and registered designs set out in the schedule.

Patent and Design Rights means the Patents and Designs and, in relation to the Patents and Designs:

- (a) the right to apply, and obtain protection, for patents and designs (or similar forms of protection) in all countries or regions of the world, including any applications under the Patent Cooperation Treaty;
- (b) the right to claim priority under any international convention or agreement from any application for patents and designs (or similar forms of protection), whether filed before, upon or after the Effective Date; and
- (c) the rights conferred by such protection when granted.

Rights of Action means any rights (whether in the name of the Assignors or Assignee) to bring or defend any claim or proceedings in relation to the Patent and Design Rights, including any such rights which may have accrued before the execution of this deed.

PATENT REEL: 034195 FRAME: 0241

1

2. COVENANTS

- 2.1. Assignment. With effect from the Effective Date and in consideration of the payment by the Assignee of the sum of \$1 and other good and valuable consideration (the receipt and sufficiency of which the Assignor acknowledges), the Assignors confirm the assignment to the Assignee all of the Assignors' right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Rights.
- 2.2. Further Assurances. Upon request and at the Assignee's cost, the Assignors will execute all documents and perform any other acts that may be necessary or desirable to:
 - (a) perfect or confirm the Assignee's ownership of the Intellectual Property Rights;
 - (b) assist the Assignee to defend or enforce its ownership of the Intellectual Property Rights; and
 - (c) otherwise give effect to the intent of this deed.

3. WARRANTIES

- 3.1. Assignors' Warranties. The Assignors warrant that:
 - (a) the Assignors have the legal right and authority, and have taken all necessary actions, to enter into and perform their obligations under this deed; and
 - (b) to the best of the Assignors' knowledge, the Intellectual Property Rights are assigned to the Assignee free from any Encumbrances.

4. GENERAL

- 4.1. Law and Jurisdiction. This deed is governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of New Zealand. Each party irrevocably and unconditionally submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the New Zealand courts in connection with this deed.
- 4.2. Counterparts. This deed may be signed in counterparts (including by facsimile copy or copy sent by email in PDF format), and such copies may be relied upon by the other party as though it were an original copy. All executed counterparts together will constitute one document.

SIGNATURES

SIGNED AS A DEED for and on behalf of John Dawson in the presence of:

Signaturé

Date

Witness Signature

13/7/14

Witness Name	
Sharleen Adams Witness Occupation Real Estate Agent 17 Uretara Drive Ketita Witness Address	4 3129
SIGNED AS A DEED for and on behalf of Rochelle Leigh Clark in the presence of:	
	Signature
	Date
Witness Signature	
Witness Name	
Witness Occupation	
Witness Address	
SIGNED AS A DEED for and on behalf of Hidden Hinge Holdings Limited in the presence of:	Signature of Director
	Name of Director
	Date
Witness Signature	
Witness Name	
Witness Occupation	
Witness Address	

Witness Name	
Witness Occupation	
Witness Address	
SIGNED AS A DEED for and on behalf of Rochelle Leigh Clark in the presence of:	Signature
flu	1.7.2014 Date
Witness Signature Christo Tordgan Witness Name	
<u>Craphics</u> <u>Designer</u> Witness Occupation 22a Rright Street	
Witness Address	0100
SIGNED AS A DEED for and on behalf of Hidden Hinge Holdings Limited in the presence of:	Signature of Director
	Rochelle Clark
	Name of Director
Mu	1-7-2014 Date
Witness Signature Christo Jordagn Witness Name	
Craphics Designer Witness Occupation	
22a Bright Street Witness Address	

SCHEDULE

Agent's Ref	Official No.	Title	Case	Country	Property
	AND TO SERVICE STATE OF THE SE	• delication of the state of th	Status	GEOGRAPHICA ALIANA	Туре
234462AUPR	2008321611	HINGES	Pending	Australia	Patent
234462CAPR	2705522	HINGES	Pending	Canada	Patent
234462CNPR	200880115915	HINGES	Pending	China	Patent
234462EPPR	08850059.0	HINGES	Pending	European	Patent
-				Patent	and All Districtions of the Control
		TO COLOR	African	Office	
234462USPR	8,484,901	HINGES	Granted	United	Patent
Wilder Control of the	(Application No.		A CONTRACTOR AND A CONT	States of	
	12/734631)			America	THE PERSONAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSONA
234624NZPR	563386	HINGES	Granted	New	Patent
				Zealand	
271137NZPR	410027	A SET OF ARTICLES	Registered	New	Design
		OF, OR RESULTING		Zealand	
		FROM ASSEMBLY			
		OF, A HINGE KIT			
271137USPR	611324	HINGE ASSEMBLY	Registered	United	Design
				States of	Patent
				America	

303291562-1

PATENT REEL: 034195 FRAME: 0245

RECORDED: 11/10/2014